EXTRA SESSION :

CHAPTER 85—H. F. No. 277

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the salaries of the county commissioners of Carver county.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Carver county; commissioners salaries. In the county of Carver the yearly salaries of the members of the board of county commissioners shall be set by said board at a sum not to exceed \$3,000, which sum shall be payable in equal monthly installments.
- Sec. 2. This act shall become effective only after its approval by a majority vote of the board of county commissioners of Carver county, and upon compliance with Laws 1959, Chapter 368.

Approved June 7, 1961.

EXTRA SESSION

CHAPTER 86—H. F. No. 278

[Not Coded]

An act authorizing the village of Roseville to condemn certain property for a municipal state-aid street.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Roseville, village of; condemnation of property for street. The village of Roseville is authorized to exercise eminent domain pursuant to Minnesota Statutes 1957, Chapter 465 and Chapter 117, and acts amendatory thereof, to acquire in fee simple absolute the following described real property situated in Ramsey county, Minnesota, to-wit:

A strip of land 70 feet wide of which 35 feet of such width lies on each side of the center line: Commencing at the northwest corner of section 8, township 29 north, range 23 west; thence easterly on the north section line of said section 8 for 629.0 feet to the point of beginning;

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

thence southeast on a line having a central angle of 95° 40' with the north section line of said section 8, to the north right-of-way line of the Northern Pacific Railway Company right-of-way and there terminating.

The terminus of the above described center line is westerly of the west section line of said section 8 along the north right-of-way line of the Northern Pacific Railway Company right-of-way a distance of 729.0 feet, more or less.

The tract of land is approximately 865 feet long, 70 feet wide, with an area of about 1.39 acres.

for the purpose of establishing, locating, constructing, improving, and maintaining a Municipal State-Aid street.

- Sec. 2. The authorization of the village of Roseville to condemn by eminent domain the property described in section 1 is given said village notwithstanding any and all provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1957, Chapters 306, 307, and 614, or any other law relating to establishing roads or streets through cemeteries.
- Sec. 3. This act shall become effective from and after its approval by the governing body of the village of Roseville, and upon compliance with Laws 1959, Chapter 368.

Approved June 7, 1961.

EXTRA SESSION

CHAPTER 87—H. F. No. 279.

An act relating to the public employees retirement association, amending Minnesota Statutes 1957, Sections 353.37, as amended; 353.46, as amended, adding a subdivision thereto.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 353.37, amended by Laws 1959, Chapter 650, Section 26, is amended to read:

353.37 Limitation on eligibility for benefits. Subdivision 1. A person otherwise eligible for retirement benefits under this chapter may not receive or be paid an an-

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.